
@c,
o

GUJARAT ETEGTRIGITY REGULATORY GOMMISSIOII

I

17th ANNUAT ACGOUNT
Financial Year 2015-1 6

6tt'Floor, GIFT 0NE, Road 5-C, Zone 5, GIFT CITY Gandhinagar,

Gujarat-382 355. Ph.: +91-79-2360 2000 Fax: +91-79-2360 2054155

Email : gerc@gercin.org Website : wwwgercin.org



GUJAR/AT ELECTRIGITY
REGULATORY GOMMISSION

Seventeenth Annua[ Accounts 201 5-16

6th Ftoor, GIFT ONE, Road 5-C, Zone 5, GIFT City, Gandhinagar-382 355.
Website : www.gercin.org E-mail : gerc@gercin.org



GUJAR/AT ELECTRICITY
REGULATORY GOMMISSION

The Commission presents the 17th Annual Accounts for
FY 2015-16, as required under Section 1O4 (4) of the

Electricity Act, 2003.

Roopwant Singh, IAS

Secretary

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission

o

REG



AN OVERVIEW

The Gujarat Electricity Regutatory Commission (GERC) has been functioning for the
past 17 years discharging its functions of determination of tariff for generation, suppty,
transmission, wheeling, whotesate, butk and retail suppty within the State of Gujarat. lt
atso undertakes the functions of enabting open access, regutating the power purchase
and procurement process, facilitating intra-state transmission, issuing licences for
transmission and distribution, promoting co-generation and generation of electricity
from renewabte sources of energy, adjudicating on the disputes between licensees and
the utitities, specifying the State Grid Code, Suppty Code, fixing trading margin for
intra-state trading of etectricity and discharging such other functions assigned to it
under the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Gujarat Electricity lndustry (Reorgonization ond
Regulotion) Act,2003. The Commission was constituted under the Electricity Regulotory
Commissions Act, 1998 (ERC Act) and was subsequently deemed to have been
established under sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Gujarat Electricity lndustry
(Reorganization and Regulotion) Act, 2003 and in terms of Section 82 of the Electricity
Act,2003.

The Gujarat Electricity Regutatory Commission Fund is operated as per the GERC Fund
Rules, 2005. The income of the GERC consists of mainly license and petition fees. The GERC

fund is audited every year by the Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia, who certifies the
Annual Accounts, which are laid before the State Legistative Assembly. The tast CAG audit
was hetd from 15'nNovember,2016 to 16'nNovember,2016.

The fund is operated through nationatized banks and State sponsored financial
institutions only. The utilisation of fund is governed by the Gujorat Financial Rules, 1971

amended from time to time, and surptus funds are invested in the form of Fixed Deposits in
the nationalised banks and/or State Government financial institutions. The GERC is not
getting any grant/financia[ support from the Government of Gujarat and is financiatty setf-
retiant since 2005. GERC's main source of income is annual license fee and petition fee in
pursuance of the Fees, Fines and Charges Regutations, notification no. 5 of 2005 of GERC.

GERC received an annual license fee of {. 15,17,18,236/- (inctuding recognized as

receivabte or payabte) and petition fee of {. 6, 17 ,79,1251 - during the year 2015-16 and an
amount of (. 10,45,75,4341- was earned as interest on Fixed/Term deposits and savings
account from nationatized banks/ State sponsored fi nanciat i nstitutions.

GERC's total expenditure during the year 2015-16 was <.7,74,22,4231-. Out of this
t. 2,85,55,7641- was estabtishment expenditure, {. 2,61,01,6091- was other
administrative charges and <.2,27,65,050 I - was depreciation.
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GERC's total corpus fund as on 31" March'

reserve fund is <'7,18,1 8' 1 84 I -'
2016 is {. 1,46,80,00,000/ ' and the general

GERC had paid an amount of (. 1.50 crores to Cottector, Ahmedabad towards token price

of tand in the y"u," iooe-10 for its own buitding 
"a 

ih" sarkhei'Gandhinagar highway'

Meanwhite, GERC finatized to purcnasl'tne o".ttooi crn oNE, Gandhinagar and has shifted

to G.FT oNE. Hence, GERC nur.*.iitln'u t",,",. to cortu.t-or, Ahmedabad requesting for

refund of (.1 .so tloi"iowards the tand cost paid as above'

The GER. has been keeping pace with the changing etectricity secto_r scenario and has

been proactive i.-"*ri*g u-n'"rr".trve regutatow irur"work-for devetopment of the

Sector.
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GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGU LATORY COMAAISSION,

GANDHINAGAR.

Separate Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia on the accounts of

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission For the year ended 31 March 2016'

We have audited the attached (revised) Batance Sheet of Gujarat Electricity Regulatory

Commission as at 31st March 2016 and the (revised) lncome and Expenditure Account for the year

ended on that date under section 104(?l of the Etectricity Act, 2003. These financia[ statements are

the responsibitity of the commission's Management. our responsibitity is to express an opinion on

these financial statements based on our audit.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments of the Comptrotler and Auditor Generat of

lndia (CAG) on the accounting treatment onty with regard to ctassification, conformity with best

accounting practices, accounting standards, and disctosure norms, etc. Audit observations on

financiat transactions with regard to comptiance with the Law, Rutes and Regutations (propriety and

regutarity) and efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc. if any, are reported through lnspection

Reports /CAG's Audit Reports separatety.

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the Auditing Standards generatty accepted in

lndia. These standards require that we ptan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance

whether the financial statements are free from mis-statements. An audit inctudes examining on a

test basis, evidences supporting the accounts and disctosure in the financial statements. An audit

atso inctudes assessing the accounting principtes used and significant estimates made by the

Management, as wetl as evatuating the overatt presentation of the financial statements. We betieve

that our audit provides a reasonabte basis for our opinion.

Based on our audit, we rePort that:

(i)

(ii )

(iii )

We have obtained atl, the information and exptanations, which to the best of our

knowtedge and betief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

The Batance Sheet and lncome and Expenditure account as revised and deatt with in this

report have been drawn up in the format approved by Government of Gujarat in

consuttation with the CAG under Section 104(1), of the EtectricityAct, 2003'

ln our opinion, proper books of accounts and other relevant records have been

maintained by the Commission, in so far as it appears from our examination of such

books.

We further observe that, on the basis of the audit nothing significant was noticed.
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revised lncome and Expenditure Account

the revised Batance Sheet and
(v) We report that

with the books of accounts

deatt with by this report are in agreement
accordi o5 to the exPtanations

of information and n

opini and to the best our
with the Accounting(vi) ln ou on

statements read together
the said (revised) financiat

Annexure to thisgiven to us
other matters mentioned ln the

and Notes on Accounts and
accounting princiPtes

Poticies
and fai view in conformitY wl th

Report give a true r
Audit
generatl'Y accePted in lndia'

a ln so far as it rel.ates to the (revised) Batance sheet, of the state of affairs of the

f m":tti[]lf 1,1"0',1*'*ol-'T:T,"-:::i:::HI::",":"""t'orthe
excess of income o'"' 

""'"nditure 
for the year ended on that date'b

For and on behatf of the

Comptrotter and Auditor Generat of lndia

sd.

Ptace: Ahmedabad'

Date : 10.01 '2017

( Gurveen Sidhu )

Accountant General (E &' RSA)' Guiarat
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GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31" MARCH,2016

Amount - (ln t.)

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES

CORPUS / GERC CAPITAL FUND

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

UNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

DEFERRED CREDIT LlABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

Schedule

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

TOTAL

?:015-16

1,46,80,00,000.00

7,18,18,183.72

0.00

0.00

2,59,850.00

0.00

1,45,94,825.00

zo14-1s

1,23,35,00,000.m

6,02,10,676.68

0.00

0.00

2,000.00' o.oo

?.,28,8O,574.45ffi
ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

INVESTMENTS - FROM EARAAARKED /
ENDOWMENT FUNDS

INVESTMENTS - OTHERS

CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS, ADVANCES

MISCELLAN EOUS EXPENDITU RE

g 19,86,47,126.33 22,03,33,023.58

9

10

11

0.00

0.00

1,35,60,25 ,732.39

0.00

0.00

1,A9,62,@,227.55

TOTAL

For and on behalf of the Commission

P. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

D. R. PARAAAR

JT, DTRECTOR (A & A)

ROOPWANT SINGH IAS

SECRTTARY
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Date : 28.10.2016
Ptace : Gandhinagar

1,55,46 72,858.72

1,55,46,72,858.72 1 ,31 ,65,93 ,751 .13
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GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

INcoMEANDEXPENDITUREAccoUNTFoRTHEYEARENDED
31" MARCH, 2016 

Amount - (tn t.)

Schedule
A. INCOME

lncome from sates / service 12

13
Grants / Subsidies M
Fees and charges

lncome from lnvestments (lncome on lnvestment'

from Earmarked / Endowment Funds transferred
15

to Funds)

lncome from Royatty' Pubtications etc' 16

17
lnterest Earned 

1g
Other lncome

lncrease/Decrease in stock of finished goods &

19
work in Progress TOTAL (A)

201 5-1 6

0.00

0.00

21,34,97,361.00

0.00

0.00

10,49,32,879.84

50,99,689.45

0.00

2,85,55,764.00

2,61,01,609.00
0.00

0.00

24,61,07,507.M

23,45,00,000.00

1,16,07,507.04

. 0.00

27 65 25 51,99,027.00

?:014'15
0.00

0.00

18,15,50,643.00

0.00

0.00

9,75,10,756.98

21J29.00

0.00

3,31,70,355.00

2,41,98,985.71
0.00

0.00

19,65,14,161.27

18,70,00,000.00

95,14,161.u
0.00

B. EXPENDITURE

Establ,ishment ExPenditure

Other Administrative Expenses etc'

Expenditure from Grants' subsidies etc

lnterest Paid

Olpr".iution (NetTotat at the year end '

corresPonding to Schedute - 8)

20

21

77

23

TOTAL (B)

is of lncome over Expenditure (A'B)
Batance being exce:

Transfer to CorPus Fund

Transfer to Generat Reserve

Batance being surptus transferred to Batance Sheet

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES' CONTIGENT

LIABILITIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS 24

D. R. PARMAR

JT. DIRECTOR (A & A)

For and on behalf of the Commission

ROOPWANT SINGH IAS

SECRETARYP. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Date : 28.10.2016
Ptace: Gandhlnagar
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SCHEDULE. 1 CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND Amount - (ln t.)

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND

Balance as at the beginning of the year

Add : Contributions towards Corpus /
Capitat Fund

Add : Transferred from the lncome and

Expenditure Account of the current year

BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR-END

2015 - 16

1 ,23,35,00,000.00

2:014 - 15

1,04,65,00,000.00

0.00 0.00

23,45,00,000.00

1,46,80,00,000.00

18,70,00,000.00

1,23,35100,000.00
I

RESERVES AND SURPLUS

Batance as at the beginning of the year

Add : Batance being surptus transferred

from the lncome and Expenditure Account

of the current Year
BALANCE AS AT THE YEAR.END

2015-16
6,02,10,676.68

2014-15

5,06,96,515.41

1,16,07,507.U
7,lE,18,183.72

95,14,161.27

6,O2,1O,676,68

FUND WISE BREAK UP

Fund Fund Fund

NIL NIL NIL

TOTAL

2015-16
NIL

2014-15
NIL

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWNGS

2015-16
NIL

2014-15
NIL
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SCHEDULE . 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS Amount - (ln (.)

SCHEDULE.3 EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE . 4 SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS Amount - (ln {.)
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Amount - (ln t')

SCHEDULE. 5 UN ' SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

UN - SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS
2015-16

2,08,850.00
51,000.00

2,59,850.00

2014-15
1,000.00

1,000.00

2,oo0.oo
SECURITY DEPOSIT (sD)

il**tt, M.NEY DEPoslr (EMD)

,o,in.e As AT THE YEAR-END

2015-16
NIL

zo14-15
NIL

DEFFE.NED CREDIT UABITII IES

,{
t

Amount - (ln {')

SCHEDULE. 6 DEF FERED CREDIT LIABILITIES
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SCHEDULE . 7 CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS Amount - (ln {.)

A. CURRENT LIABILITES

1. lnterest Accrued but not due on,

a) Secured Loans / borrowings
b) Unsecured Loans / borrowings

2 Statutory Liabitities
a) Over due

b) Others

3 Other current Liabitities
a) IL&FS Township And Urban Assets Ltd.
b) GIFT City
c) Payabte to Licensees / Others

4 CPF - Commision

w,mc |l*il-
B. PROVTSTONS

1 ForTaxation
2 Gratuity
3 Superannuation / Pension

4 Accumutated Leave Encashment

5 Trade Warranties / Ctaims

6 Others ( Specify )

7 Unpaid expenses

Unpaid exp. 2009-10

Unpaid exp. 2010-11

Unpaid exp.2011-12
Unpaid exp.2012-13
Unpaid exp.2013-14
Unpaid exp.2014-15
Unpaid exp.2015-16

8 GERC Retirement Benefit Fund

C. UNPAID EXPENSES

1 Tax Deducted at Source Office - Rent

2 Tax Deducted at Source - Sa

2015-16

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
7,20,399.00

0.00

2014-15

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

1,00,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

51,890.00

30,94,782.00

0.00

1,96,43,902.45

0.

0.

0.00

43,37,000.00

0.00

67,81,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

27,56,426.00' 0.00

0.00

0.00
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BtockGross
Deductions
during the

year
2015-162015-16

TotaI
Additions
during the

Additions
during the
vear after
i-to-zols

Additions
during the
vear uP to
io-g-zots

Opening Cost

Val,uation ot

the Year
1-4-2015

DePre

Rate*
DescriPtion

3

LandAssetsFixed1

a) Free hotd

b) Lease hotd

2. Buitdings

LandhotdFree0na)

LandhotdLease0nb

PremisesFtats/0nwernshiPc)

0.000.000.000.00

0.00
0.000.00

9940.00
0.00

7562664.00

0

0%

0

68300526.00

9940

10% 1

Landon
SuPerstructuresd)

entitYthetobetongingnot

&, EquiPmentMachiPtant3.

22185.4. Vehictes 22185.00
99045739.00

2676535. Furniture, Fixtures 253853.13800.00
2195174.0010% 675786.006.0ffice EquiPment 624178.
660930160%

7. ComPuter PeriPherats

0.00
103589.00lnstattationsEtectric8 994974092.0092037.00100%

9. Library Books

w&, SupPtYTubewetts01

11.Other Fixed Assets

YearCurrentofTotal
0.00

Previous Year
0.00

in Progress'WorkCaPitat 0.00
9439.00 0.00

1079153.llProgress-inWorkCaPitat 987468.91685
283814880.00Totat

Amount - (ln t')

XED ASSETS
SCH EDULE. S FI

,i

I
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Net BtockDe ation
As at the
Previous

year
7014-15

As at the
current year
end 6-10=11

2015-16

Total Up to
year end
7+$+P=lQ
201 5-1 6

On Addition
during

the year
7015-16

Depreciation
of the current

year
201 5-1 6

Cost/Vatuation
at the year

end 1+4-5=6
(31-3-2016)

At the
Beginning

of the year
1-4-7015

121110986 7

0.000.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00

1 36323426.00122691083.0045609443.000.0031977100.00 1 3632343.00168300s26.00

3812027.003247613.754324990.25571804.00 7549.753750637.007572604.00

78732638.0070879340.00281 88584.002219.0020313101.00 7873764.0099067924.00

995185.00131s673.00 1147154.0016163.0099521.002462827.00 1 199989.00

45881 1.58641093.586643993.00275286.00 218218.0061 s0489.007285087.00

1497.0031403.0031403.00 164273.0042280.0090540.00195626.00

0.000.000.00 0.000.000.000.00

9439.009439.000.000.000.009439.00 0.00

220333023.58198647126.33270552,25 86246906,2522494498,0063481856.00284894033.00

Note: Depreciation rateas perAppendix lof lTRutes 1962 and lncometaxAct. 1961
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Amount - (ln {')
IY\ENT FUNDS

EARMARKED / ENDOW

SCHEDULE'9 INVE STMENT FROM
2015-16

NIL

?:014-15
NIL

IWEST,'MENT FRoNI EAntrARKEU , E!{Doll'tilEN',T 
FUNDS

2015-16
NTL

?:014'15
NNL

NV.ESTilENT 
-,OT'HERS

2015-16
2014'15

A CURRENT ASSETS

1. Sundry Debtors:" 
"l 

,"U" Outstanding for a

exceeding six months

period 0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

b) others 
--- :n Hand (lnctuding

2. Cash batances lt

' ;;;;t / drafts and imPrest)
151.00

15,379.00

3. Bank Batances:'' -"i*nrt 
scheduted Banks

'' 
t' ii*"a / Term DePosit

2 Auto SweeP Savings Account

3 CurrentAccount

4 Advance Paid 
TOTAL. (A)

1 ,08,78,74,71o-'Y
21,71,11,765'3i

22,606'00
0.00

{,3O,O0',0E ,75?.3q

1.06,25,16,730'02
88,37,828'53

22,663'00
0'00

{;,07,13,921600'55

Amount - (ln t')

NTS. OTHERS

SCHEDULE 
- 1 O INVESTME

SCHEDULE' 11 CURRE

NCES ETC.
OANS, ADVA

NT ASSETS, L

Page 12



SCHEDULE. 11 . B LOANS, ADVANCESAND OTHERASSETS Amount - (ln {.)

2015-16 2014-15

d>

1. Loans:
a) Advances

(i) Staff (Festival Advance)

(ii) HBA to Staff : Ranjit Makwana (Principat)

(iii) HBA to Staff : K.G. Rajput (Principat)

(iv) HBA Loan lnterest to Staff : Ranjit Makwana

(v) HBA Loan lnterest to Staff : K.G. Rajput

b) LTC Advance

c) Other Entities engaged in activities /
objectives simitar to that of the Entity

d) Office equipment advance

e) Medicat Advance

f) Other (Deposits)

(i) Petrol Pump

(ii) Tetephone

(iii) LPG Gas

(iv) Office buitding
(v) Etectricity
(vi) Govt. Quarter Deposit

(vii) Safe Deposit Vault (deposit)

(viii) S.D. Utitity Connection (GIFT)

(ix) Kalptaru

2. Advances and other amounts recoverabte in

cash or in kind or for vatue to be received

a) On Capital Account

b) Receivabte lnterest
c) Receivabte From lncome Tax Dept.

d) Others

3. lncome Accrued :

a) On investments from Ear marked /
Endowment Funds

b) On lnvestments - Others

c) On Loans and Advances

d) Others
(lnctudes income due unreatized (. .........)

1,50,00,000.00 1,50,00,000.00

1,76,45,699.00 67,67,909.00

15,57,276.00 15,57,276.00
. 0.00 0.00

1,20,000.00
1,13,437.00

2,56,000.00

2,31,963.00

1,25,483.00

18,694.00

0.00

3,000.00
0.00

30,000.00

30,020.00

0.00
0.00

6,000.00

3,300.00
0.00

9,17,490.00

26,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,09,000.00

1 ,33,132.00
2,88,500.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30,000.00

30,020.00
0.00

0.00

6,000.00
3,300.00

0.00

9,17,490.00

26,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
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Amount - (ln {.)
ER ASSETS

SCHEDULE' 1 T-B LO
ES AND OTH

ANS, ADVANC 7014'15
2015- 16

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

4. Receivable lnterest

; *"t"t'uote From CERC - FoR

6. Receivabte From GUVNL - Licensees

;: neceivaute From others 
TOTAL (B)

0'00

20,910'00

1 ,99,11 ,708'00
0.00

5.60,16,980'00
t,ls,oo,z5,7t2'39

2.48,67,627 'oo

t,og,oz,oo,?:27 '55

T9TAL (A+B)

2015-16
NIL

2014'15
NIL

INCOME FROM SERVICES

GRANTS / SUBSIDIES

2015-16
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

2014'15
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

1 Centra[ Government

2. State Government

3 Government Agencies

4. lnstituilons / Wetfare bodies

5. lnternationa[ Organizations

6. others (sPecifY) 
TOTAL

2015'16
2014'15

0.00
0.00

FEES I ONS

17,18,236.00 17',:Z4,74,143'oo
1. Entrance Fees

i. i.;;"t Fees / subscriPtion

i. i"*,nur / Program fees

15, 0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

ConsuttancY Fees

Others (SPecifY)

Petition fees

0.00
g0,76,500.004.

5.

6.

6,17,79,125.00 5',

TOTAL

Amount - (ln t )

SCHEDULE' 1 2 INCOME FROM SERVICES

Amount - (ln { )

SCHEDULE 
- 1 3 GRANT5 / SUBSIDIES

Amount - (ln {.)

SCHEDULE'1
4 FEES / SU BSCRIPTIONS

Page 14
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SCHEDULE . 15 INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS Amount - (ln t.)
lncome on lnvestment from Earmarked / Endowment funds - Transferred to Funds.

lncome on lnvestment from lncome on lnvestment

Earmarked / Endowment Funds Others

2015-16 2014-15 2015-16 2014-15
Transferred to Funds NIL NIL NIL NIL

SCHEDULE. l6INCOME FROM ROYALTY, PUBLICATION ETC. Amount - (ln t.)

INCOi'IE FROA ROYALIY, PUBLICATION ETC.

2015-16
NIL

2014-15
NIL

SCHEDULE - 17 INTEREST EARNED Amount - (ln {.)

t
I

I+

INTEREST EARNED

1. On Term Deposit

a) With Scheduted banks

b) Mth Non Scheduted Banks

c) With lnstitution
d) Other

2. On SavingsAccounts
a) (i) With Scheduted banks

(ii) With Scheduled banks (Prior period tncome)

b) With Non Scheduted Banks

c) Post Office Savings Account
d) Other

3. On Loans

a) Emptoyees /Staff
i) HBA Loan lnterest (K G Rajput)
ii) HBA Loan Interest (R M Makwana)
iii) HBA Loan lnterest (Prior Period)

b) Other
4. lnterest on Debtors and Other Receivabtes

TOTAL

2015-16

9,84,13,228.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

61,62,205.64

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
29,949.00

.13,104.00
3,15,493.00

0.00

0.00

10,49,32,979.94

2014-15

8,62,66,171.94

0.00

0.00

0.00

22,50,722.23

89,93,862.81

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,V',E,1O,V56,98
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SCHEDULE

Amount - (ln t.)

. 18 OTHER INCOME

OTHER INCOME
of Printing Charges

2015-16
0.00

6,778.00

49,803.00
0.00

2,520.00

2014-1 5

0.00

6,588.00

12,320.00
0.00

2,271.00

i) Recovery
of Vehicte use from Staff

ii) Recovery
ReciePtiii) Other tv\isc'

from Forum Of lndian Regutators

iv) contribution

v) R'T'l' t""l...-,rn 
of Leave satary and

vi) Excess Provlsl(Yt' 
;;.;il, - written back 

T'TAL

50,40,588'45

50,99,689'45

0.00

21,129.00

2015-16
NIL

zo14-15
NIL

NCREI\SE, DECREASE 
IN STOCTS OF FINSHED COODS 8 WORI$ IN PROGRESS

Amount - (ln {

GOODS

K OF FINISHED
IN STOC/ DECREASE. 19 INCREASE

SCHEDULE K IN PROGRESS
AND WOR

Page 16
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SCHEDULE - 20 ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES Amount - (ln {.)

201 5-1 6 2014-15

a) Sataries and Wages

1) Sataries ' Commision

2) Sataries - Office staff

3) Sataries - Ombudsment Office Staff

4) Leave Encashment

5) Pay Arrears

6) lncentive
Attowances and Bonus

1) Uniform Attowance

2) Bonus Attowance

3) Charge Altowance

Contribution to Provident Fund

Contribution to Other Fund (Specify)

Staff Wetfare ExPenses

1) Medicat Facitity and Reimbursement

2) Staff Wetfare ExPenses

3) Uniform ExPenses

Expenses on Emptoyees' Retirement and

48,81,391.00

1,84,24,42.00
20,20,360.00

86,662.00
0.00

1,54,752.00

56,10,952.00
1,60,29,565.00

1,68,8861.00

39,024.00
0.00

1,49,292.00

b)
0.00

1,47,250.00

?9,457.00

12,99,396.00
0.00

c)

d)

e)

0.00

1,76,250.00

41,233.00

15,16,632.00
0.00

4,12,977.00

28,000.00

71,282.00

4,76,488.00

30,130.00
14,940.00

f)
Terminal Benefits

1) GratuitY

2) Leave Satary

g) Others (SPecifY)

3,96,624.00 32,02,000.00

3,45,659.00 44,53,000.00

0.00 0.00

2,85,55,764.00 3,31,7O,355.00TOTAL:

i

i
{!L
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F
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Amoun1 - (ln t.)

SCHEDULE
.21 OTHER ADMINIS TRATIVE EXPENSES ETC. 2014-15

a) G€"er;r EJ:h";';'s

;i EtectricitY charges quel etc'

;i 
-,"*tt" 

Running BPTt'll:]

ii io"""tt*ents and Pubticity

5) Audit t"?urun.e 
Expenses

oi vehicte I

;i otn"' office ExPenses

8i l'r\rsc' Expenses

;) Prior Period ExPenses

a) Prior Period'ExP:::"t

10) Written off otd Assets 
TOTAL

2015'16

957'00

13,47,461'00
4,61,547'00

16,29,162'00
7,17,975'oo
1,23,559'00

18,83,609'oo
78,216'00

Charges

?-,047 '71

27,10,007'00
5,51,016'00

16,51,127'00
2,51,540'00
1,11,481'00

18,45,367'oo
63,338'00

b) RePairs and Maintenance

i\ Furniture

;1 office Equipment

:22,67,14530
0'00

80,09,'626'00

0.00

4,76,862'oo

1,92,876'00
4,89,023'00

0'00

22-,64,243'00

34,23,004'00

0'00
0'00

2,405'00
2,405'00

65,385-00
0.00

72,51J08'71

3,280'00

12,98,146'00
1,33,418'00

2,g1,76,.00
0'00

20,61,780'00

37,881386'00

0'00
0'00

3,148'00

3,148'00

iii)
(iv)
(v)

(vi)

Page 18

Vehictes

Office Buitding

:l*: 
":'* 

I'lff"ltlfJm mon Are a

r\ Rent, Rates and Taxes

"' '-r, 
Rent (office)

t,i MuniciPat Taxes

0il Safe Deoosit Rent 
T.TAL

d) Postage' Tetephone and Communication

"' '-) 
Postage charges

;) TetePhone charges

tui Website charges

irl lnternet charges T.TAL

e ) P ri nti nt-:l"t-:T} "i13"" 
",,i) Printlr

3,02,555'oo

3,98,512'oo

3,96,978'00
1,38,945'00

12,36,990'00

10,36,634'00

2,59,737'00
4,21,081'00

3,855'00

2,08,950'00
8r931623'00

15,49,407'oo



I

f) Traveling and Conveyance Expenses

i) Traveting Expenses for foreign tour

ii) Traveting Attowances for domestic tour

iv) ConveyanceExPenses

v) Travel ExPenses

vi) Leave Travet Concession

vii) Transport ExPenses, 
TOTAL

g) Subscription ExPenses

i) Subscription of Newspapers and Magazines

ii) CIGRE SubscriPtion ExPenses

iii) Financial Assitance for Consumer's Awarness

iv) FOIR Annual Fees

v) SAFIR Fees

vi) FOR Fees

TOTAL

h) Expenses on Seminar / Training / Workshop /
Meeting
i) Seminar, Training & Workshop Expenses

ii) Meeting ExPenses

iii) FOR Meeting ExPenses

TOTAL

l) Auditors Remuneration
j) Hospitality ExPenses

k) Consultancy charges / Professional charges

i) Legat ConsuttancY

ii) Professional Consuttancy /Charges

iii) ConsuttancY Retainer Fees

TOTAL

l) Deposits / lnvestments
TOTAL (a to t)

61,02,709.00 26,31,000.00

0.00 21,12,187.00

2,00,462.00 4,50,538.00

63,03,171.00 51,93,725.00

. 0.00 0.00

2,61,O1,609.00 2141,98,985.71

0.00

30,631.00

5,405.00

8,50,072.00
45,744.00

23,94,009.00

33,25,861.00

1,05,209.00
0.00

0.00

4,00,000.00

2,53,800.00
6,00,000.00

13,59,009.00

2,68,107.00

1,88,611.00

9,48,191.00

14,O4,9O9.OO

0.00
0.00

27,590.00
47,980.00

3,513.00

17,69,837.00
1,93,582.00

23,73,078.00

39,15,580.00

56,504.00

0.00

0.00

2,50,000.00

7,35,444.00

3,00,000.00

8,41,948.00

52,809.00

7,09,051.00
0.00

7,61,860.00
0.00
0.00

+,
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Amount - (ln t')
SUBSIDIES ETC.

FROM GRANTS,
SCHEDULE' 22 EXPENDITURE 2015'16

NIL

?:014-15
NIL

DOENDITURE FROIA GRANTS' SUBSIDIES ETC'

2015-16
NIL

7014'15
NIL

INTEREST PAID

Amount - (ln t')

SCHEDULE'23 INTEREST PAID

Page 20
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SCHEDULE-14 Significant Accounting Policies and Notes on Accounts.

1 SignificantAccountingPolicies

1.1 Annual Accounts for the year 2015-16have been prepared as per the format

approved by Government of Gujarat vide Resotution No. GHU-2005-(105)-GRC-

ZOO3-7gg7-K dated ZO.1O.Z0O5 in consuttation with the C&AG of lndia (vide its letter

No. g67lAC-il/GJ/GERC/2003-04t75-04 dated 31.8.2004). Commission has revised

annuat accounts for the year 201 5-16 on 28.10.2016 considering audit observations

raised by audit party during audit.

1.2 The Commission prepares Accounts on Accruat basis except satary its related

payments i.e. CPF contribution etc. and foreign currency transactions.

1.3 The Commission has notified the Gujarat Etectricity Regutatory Commission (Fees,

Fines and Charges) Regutations, 2005. As such license fees and other revenue

income started w.e.f. 01.04.2005. As the income from License Fees, Petition Fees

and Other Revenue was adequate to meet the requirements of the Commission, no

budgetary support from the State Government is received by the Commission from

F.y. 2005-06. The State Government has atso notified the GERC Fund Rutes, 2005

vide Notification No. GHU -2005- (84) -GERC-2003 -9688- K dated 02. 08- 2005.

1.4 Excess of income over expenditure is transferred to GERC Funds/Generat Reserve by

transferrin g 95% to Corpus Fund (rounded off to in Rupees Lakhs) and balance

amount is transferred to General Reserve. Generalty, GERC fund is invested in

Nationatized banks/Gujarat State Financial Services Ltd (a State Pubtic Sector

Undertaking) for one year as Fixed Deposit.

2. Accountingconvention

The financial statements are prepared on the basis of historicat cost convention and

on the accrual system of accounting untess otherwise stated.

3. lnvestment

3.1 lnvestments ctassified as "long term investments" are carried forward at cost.

Provision for dectine, other than temporary is made in carrying cost of such

investment.

3.2 lnvestments classified as "Current" are carried at lower of cost and fair vatue.

provision for shortfatt on the vatue of such investments is made for each investment

considered individuatty and not on a gtobat basis.
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transfer stamP dutY'

o 

o.r:::::r:, are stated at:o:r:r acquisition incrusive or inward'r::'sh'' duties and

taxes una i,ilia"ntut "no 
air"?t'"Ii;;;;: '*ilJi"'acqulsitiol"l[,'""f.i$fil

pro jects,Jii,;;-.***.'"n,-iitu'"aPf,::e."Ji'JiL1:ffljl'#'puif 
or.nE

interesr "" 
Iil;?oispecitic [:1ff:,:ilT :U]:.*il;nd book 'itu" 

and net

vatue of assets caPitatized)'

vatue of """i' 
u'" ino*n in Schedute No' 8'

 .zFixedAssetsreceivedoY.li'Jll;H:1,'"T:o,*:i:ilX'ffi ;iili:i3'::'#
CorPus Fund)' are caPitatize<

Reserve'

4.3An amount or (. 1.50 cror_es was paid toward'l::Tir'r',::",1fi:ilr}""1?lllii

'10 forcon"'Jitio-n"J orti'"lflfl:? ,:ll'.? ;;H;iJ;'#nt has been made to

GIFT oNE' ot''Oi"tglt:i-":;bte amount (' t 'fi ;;";" is shown'accordingtv' 
in

couector, m*"a"oia f ."'Y*,t".tTlffrt, : ;J:";[i tor*uto ror wire rencing

Schedute'ti'"" t"pital account' (' 9'439l- wu:

on land *n'tLilt' ilun'i"tt"o io capltat work in Progress'

tr.,, 

,J:';";:: " 3r"lf^"i^:nAwritten 
dowl vatue method as'Per the Pt::

:,,"..,,15iJ1.11*rn;,:l', 
jft ,ll'J-*r,L1"".'-['*T;:"u::';lHI"*;;."'

"*i"Pt 
as stated hereunder'

5'2[ri:'J,:.T.:: .:to,',']i::Il':ffi:i"J"i::-*.:ffi:'ll'ili' 
f;;l'.:,,JH"Yiil;

made tnere,"J",, g*'"?: lf 
iin; assets':[lldt :'"]tt ::ffi::fi"l:'.ffi

the current iinunilul' year and costing or hav'

item are ruity aepreciated il;"* "; 
iear ot capitatization'

6. General ,:^r-irit, towards retirement

6'lrhecomm:;'T,:Hl;i,#LT$ilIiiil:i-"l[J::i!ll':{**''"i"t"'"a
benefits from t'r' ,:]I'1;r* to*urar payment . "l_-Pj:::."",,r," c"mmission at
considerin* 

',n"" tiabitities ;#;;- onry*'oi g'utuitv- lnd 
pavment of

encashmentoi'i"uu"'ututv--"-;i;il"1'r"gp"ttlemptoyeesofthe
the time "t '*tt"'ent 

or vacating their office'

3.3 Cost inctudes acquisition expenses like brokerage'
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6.2 During the current year, the provision made towards GERC Retirement Benefit
Fund, Leave Satary and Gratuity was reviewed and it is observed that there has
been excess provision on this account considering the totat number of emptoyees
- own and on deputation.

The payment made to the Chairman, Member and Secretary on their retirement
during the current financiat year towards their retirement dues was debited to
GERC Retirement Benefit Fund Account and the batance has been written back as
excess provision. Moreover, the provision for Leave Satary and Gratuity in excess
of the provisions of Leave satary and Gratuity required to take care of the
employees of the Commission up to the current year is also written back as
excess provision.

The expenditure during the current year towards the total amount remitted
towards Leave Satary and Gratuity in respect of emptoyees on deputation to
respective parent companies up to 2014-15 has been debited to the respective
accounts as 'Prior Period Expense' and the expenditure of the same for the
current year has been debited to the respective accounts as Expenses on
Emptoyees' Retirement and Terminal Benefits.

6.3 White finatizing Annual Accounts, authenticating of significant and accounting
poticies (Schedute 24) has been complied.

7. FeesandCharges

Commission's Regutations in this regard provide for advance payment of annual
license fee at the commencement of the financial year on the estimated basis.
Furthe[ it atso provides that the excess or shortfatl in license fee catcutated on the
actual basis shatt be adjusted against the annual [icense fees for the fottowing
years. Accordingty, advance payment of annual license fees and adjustment of
ticense fees for the eartier years based on the audited data paid by the licensees has

been accounted as under:

7.1 ln the current F.Y. the Commission has received <.13,75,26,9271- as license fees
out of which (. 11,67,85,1861- based on the estimated sales of 2015-16 and
<. 1 ,57 ,41 ,741 I - is an adjustment based on the audited data for the year 2013-14 of
the distribution ticensees. The Commission atso received petition fees/charges as
provided in the regutations. In the year 2015-16 the Commission has received
{. 6,17 ,79,1251 - as petition fees and charges etc.
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during the F.Y 701 6 1 7

fees from the Licensees
AccordingtY,

The Commission received cense
actuaI sales for 201 4- 1 5

7 2 ted sate for 201 6 1 7 and
recognized AS receivabte

based on the estima
sates for 201 4- 1 5 has been

the ticense fees based on actua[

payabte n the current financia[ year.
or

sate of etectricity.
re not considered AS

interchange (U ) charges a

7 3 Unscheduted
the catcutation of sates revenue

Therefore it is exctuded from

8. Government grants and subsidies

commission had not received any government grant/subsidy in the current

F.Y.2015-16.

9. ForeignCurrencYTransaction

During Financial 
year 2015-16,the total expenditure towardsJoreign tour was

<. 1g,6751- wni.n is accouniu'J'="'*'ilt"i'"Ut"'ito* 
C'nC-FOR' Moreover' an

amount of (. 27,sgot-,".",ila-i,o* sAFtR ;;'il t"i"ie11;:,.:J[LTil:

previous r"* 
"'utt-o*t"o 

ttiff; 
'Ri:::f-t:and the net totar exper

foreign to"'i'niii-n" t"'"nt'FinanciatYear 
is {' NlL'

1o' 

;j:,ng statuto.y c:,r.,Tirsion estabrished_under the Erectricitv Act' 2003.is

carrying onitututory and-regriti"w functions *ilil;n in tft"Att' Hence' att its

functions ui"irn.trons of statJuii,n u,"* ot ru*?l,il ru'pt"' if any is considered

exempt ""' 
in"'io'i'ion' oiih" intomeTaxAct' 1961'

ll.Correspondingfiguresforthepreviousfigureshavebeenregrouped/rearranged,
wherever necessary'

12. schedutes l toz4are annexed ro and form an integrat partof ir" Bl:rre sheet as at

31,,March, 2016 and the rncom" :il";#.ai,r* n..Lr., for the year ended on that

date'

D. R. PARIAAR

lr. otnECroR (A e A)

ROOPWANT SINGH I'A'S'

P. J. JANI

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

Date : 28.10'2016
Place: Gandhinagar
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